
 

 
Addenbrooke House   Ironmasters Way    Telford   TF3 4NT 

 

Continued… 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Date Wednesday, 23 October 2019 Time 6.00 pm 

Venue The Telford Suite, Whitehouse Hotel, Watling Street, Wellington, Telford TF1 2NJ 

 

Enquiries Regarding this Agenda 

Democratic Services Jayne Clarke / Joe Galkowski 01952 383205 / 
388356 

Media Enquiries Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

Lead Officer Valerie Hulme – Development Management 
Service Delivery Manager 
Katherine Kynaston – Assistant Director: 
Business, Development & Employment 

01952 384130 
 

01952 384012 

 

Committee 
Membership: 

Councillors C F Smith (Chair), J Loveridge (Vice-Chair), 
N A Dugmore, I T W Fletcher, A S Jhawar, J Jones, K Middleton, 
P J Scott and C R Turley 

  
Substitutes: Councillors E A Clare, G L Offland, K S Sahota, E M Callear, 

G H Cook, D R W White, V A Fletcher, W L Tomlinson and 
R T Kiernan 

 

AGENDA 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.   Minutes 3 - 10 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.   

 
 

4.   Deferred/Withdrawn Applications 
 

 

5.   Site Visits 
 

 

6.   Planning Applications for Determination 11 - 12 
 Please note that the order in which applications are heard may be 

changed at the meeting.  If Members have queries about any of the 
applications, they are requested to raise them with the relevant Planning 
Officer prior to the Committee meeting. 
 

 

6.1.   TWC/2016/0553 - Land East of Loadcroft, Lincoln Hill, Ironbridge, 
Telford, Shrosphire 

13 - 34 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

6.2.   TWC/2016/0554 - Site of Loadcroft, Lincoln Hill, Ironbridge, Telford, 
Shropshire 

35 - 56 

6.3.   TWC/2019/0133 - Recycling House, Rock Road, Ketley, Telford, 
Shropshire TF1 5HW 

57 - 84 

6.4.   TWC/2019/0487 - Land west of Lawford Close, Off Majestic Way, 
Aqueduct, Telford, Shropshire 

85 - 112 

6.5.   TWC/2019/0560 - Site of The Mill House, Walcot, Telford, 
Shropshire 

113 - 136 

  

Page 2



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 25 
September 2019 at 6.00 pm in The Telford Suite, The Whitehouse Hotel, 

Watling Street, Wellington, Telford TF1 2NJ 
 

 
Present: Councillors C F Smith (Chair), J Loveridge (Vice-Chair), 
N A Dugmore, I T W Fletcher, A S Jhawar, J Jones, K Middleton and P J Scott 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Apologies: C R Turley 
 
PC21 Declarations of Interest 
 
In respect of planning application TWC/2019/0133, Councillor A Jhawar 
advised that he was a Ward Member for Ketley and Overdale but had not 
been involved in any discussions on this application. 
 
PC22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 
held on 31 July 2019 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
PC23 Deferred/Withdrawn Applications 
 
None. 
 
PC24 Site Visits 
 
None. 
 
PC25 Planning Applications for Determination 
 
Members had received a schedule of planning applications to be determined 
by the Committee and fully considered each report and the supplementary 
information tabled at the meeting regarding planning application 
TWC/2019/0504.  
 
PC26 TWC/2019/0133 - Recycling House, Rock Road, Ketley, 

Telford, Shropshire TF1 5HW 
 
This was an application for variation of Condition 10 (hours of operation), 
Condition 16 (clarification of type of waste quantity) and Condition 17 (vehicle 
movements to planning permission TWC/2017/0882 with regard to Recycling 
House, Rock Road, Ketley, Telford, Shropshire TF1 5HW.  A site visit took 
place on the afternoon prior to the meeting. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Ketley Parish Council and Lawley and Overdale Parish Council had requested 
that the application be determined by the Planning Committee.  Financial 
contributions were sought towards the installation of Vehicle Activated 
Signage (VAS) and towards road resurfacing within the vicinity of the site 
access on Waterloo Road.
[...]
pgrades and traffic 
management along Colliers Way.   
 
During the ensuing debate, some Members felt that there was no reason to 
refuse the application but would be more comfortable with a reduction in 
number of units and welcomed the 25% affordable housing.  Other Members 
felt that the density was lower than average and that the recreation 
contribution needed to be spent within the surrounding area and raised 
concerns regarding the parking and the attenuation pond.   
 
Upon being put to the vote it was, unanimously:- 
 
RESOLVED – that delegated authority be granted to the Development 
Management Service Delivery Manager to grant outline planning 
permission subject to the following: 
 

a) the applicant/landowners entering into a S106 legal agreement 
with the Local Planning Authority (subject to indexation from the 
date of committee with terms to be agreed by the Development 
Management Service Delivery Manager) relating to 

 
i) Education contribution of £370,676.00  
ii) Highways contribution of £79,620.65  
iii) Children’s Play/Recreation contribution of up to maximum 

of £49,299.00 
iv) Ecology contribution of £8,500.00 towards management of 

habitat and species mitigation area  

Page 8



 

 

v) Affordable Housing to be provided at 25% 
 

b) The conditions contained in the report (with authority to finalise 
conditions and reasons for approval to be delegated to 
Development Management Service Delivery Manager). 

 
PC30 TWC/2019/0635 - 9 Belgrave Crescent, Stirchley, Telford, 

Shropshire TF3 1BJ 
 
Planning Application TWC/2019/0635 9 Belgrave Crescent, Stirchley, Telford 
would be dealt with alongside TWC/2019/0499 as these applications were 
comparable in their nature.  Application TWC/2019/0499 was subject to an 
Appeal for non-determination. 
 
The decision regarding each application would be made individually. 
 
A site visit took place on the afternoon prior to the meeting. 
 
Councillor R Breeze spoke against the application on behalf
[...]
opment in accordance with plan Nos. 
C100/101 Erection of artificial nesting/roosting bat & bird boxes 
D01  Removal of all permitted development 
RRCustom Evidence of build-over/easement agreement with Severn Trent 
 
Informatives 
 
 I25b  Nesting Bird (construction) 
 I25e  Trenches 
 I40  Conditions 
 I41   Reason for Grant 
 RANPPF2 Approval - National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
 

Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

TWC/2019/0133  
Recycling House, Rock Road, Ketley, Telford, Shropshire, TF1 5HW 
Variation of condition 10 (hours of operation), Condition 16 (clarification of type of 
waste quantity) and Condition 17 (vehicle movements) of planning permission 
TWC/2017/0882 **Amended Description**  
 
APPLICANT RECEIVED 
Johnsons Aggregates & Recycling Ltd,  Steve Johnson 11/02/2019 
 
PARISH WARD 
Ketley Ketley and Overdale 
 
THIS APPLICATION WAS DEFERRED AT PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 25 
SEPTEMBER 2019 TO ALLOW OFFICERS TO NEGOTIATE WITH THE 
APPLICANT IN RESPECT OF CONCERNS RELATING TO HOURS OF 
OPERATION AND HIGHWAY SAFETY 
 
1.0 DETAILS OF CONCERNS RAISED  

 
1.1 This application was heard at a previous planning committee meeting on 25 

September 2019, whereby it was agreed by Members that the application 
would be deferred to allow Officers to negotiate with the applicant. Members 
raised concerns in respect of the Hours of Operation and Highway Safety.  

 
2.0 NEIGHBOUR & STATUTORY CONSULTATIONS 

2.1 No re-consultation has taken place and no additional representations have 
been received since the outcome of the previous Committee. 

 
3.0 NEGOTIATIONS 
  
3.1 The applicant has indicated that they
[...]
 the relevant Policies contained within 

the Telford & Wrekin Local Plan and in accordance with the NPPF should 
therefore be approved without delay. 

 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 Based on the conclusions above, the recommendation to the Planning 

Committee on this application is that DELEGATED AUTHORITY be granted 
to the Development Management Service Delivery Manager to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION to Vary Condition(s) 16 and 17 subject to the 
following: 
 
A) A contribution of £40,000 towards the installation and maintenance of a 

VAS system. The s.106 will contain a clause that any unspent money 
after this has been installed and maintenance sum + indexation has 
been deducted, will be returned to the applicant. 

 

Page 59



 

 

 

A contribution of £36,000 towards carriageway resurfacing along 
Waterloo Road in the vicinity of the site access. Contribution to be split 
into 3 phased payments of £12,000, the first payment being 12-months 
on from commencement of operations on site with a further two 
payments after another 12-months and 24-months respectively. 

 
B) The following additional Condition (with authority to finalise Conditions 

and reasons for approval to be delegated to Development Management 
Service Delivery Manager): 

 
1. During school term times at the adjacent Newdale and Meadows 

Primary Schools there shall be no HGV movements leaving the site 

during the hours of 0830-0910 and 14:50-1530. 

 
 
*****************************ORIGINAL COMMITTEE REPORT*************************** 
 
 
 
KETLEY PARISH COUNCIL AND LAWLEY AND OVERDALE PARISH COUNCIL 
HAVE REQUESTED THAT THIS APPLICATION IS DETERMINED BY MEMBERS 
OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS ARE ALSO SOUGHT TOWARDS THE 
INSTALLATION OF VECHICLE ACTIVATED SIGNAGE (VAS) AND TOWARDS 
ROAD RESURFACING WITHIN THE VICINITY OF THE SITE ACCESS ON 
WATERLOO ROAD 
 
1.0 SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1  It is recommended that DELEGATED AUTHORITY be granted to the 

Development M
[...]
ts after another 12-months and 24-months respectively. 

 
C) The following additional Condition (with authority to finalise Conditions 

and reasons for approval to be delegated to Development Management 
Service Delivery Manager): 

 
1. During school term times at the adjacent Newdale and Meadows 

Primary Schools there shall be no HGV movements leaving the site 

during the hours of 0800-0900 and 1430-1530. 

 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 Google Earth Image (attached by LPA)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

GOOGLE EARTH IMAGE (Attached by LPA) 

 

 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

TWC/2019/0487  
Land west of Lawford Close, Off Majestic Way, Aqueduct, Telford, Shropshire 
Outline application for residential development of up to 39 dwellings and access from 
Majestic Way with all other matters reserved ***AMENDED PLANS AND 
INFORMATION RECEIVED***  
 
APPLICANT RECEIVED 
Homes England,  A Evans 14/06/2019 
 
PARISH WARD 
Dawley Hamlets Dawley and Aqueduct 
 
THIS APPLICATION HAS BEEN REFERRED TO PLANNING COMMITTEE AS 
THE COUNCIL ARE THE APPLICANT AND IS FURTHER SUBJECT TO A S106 
AGREEMENT 
 
1.0 SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1  It is recommended that DELEGATED AUTHORITY be granted to the 

Development Management Service Delivery Manager to GRANT OUTLINE 

PLANNING PERMISSION subject to conditions, informatives and a S106 

Agreement. 

 
2.0  SITE AND SURROUNDINGS  
 
2.1 The application site comprises an irregular shaped parcel of land comprising 

2.55ha of horse grazed semi-improved pasture land with treed boundaries to 

the south, west and the majority of the northern edge. A timber stable block 

and barn are located in a relatively central point along the western edge of the 

site. The site is subject to a change in level, with an overall fall of 

approximately 12.5m from the northern tip of the
[...]
 the upgrade / enhancement of 

the nearby fishing pegs around the Wide Waters Pool (a maximum of 

£23,400).  

 

9.4 Ecology: Local Plan Policy NE1 requires that biodiversity assets will be 

protected, maintained and enhanced. In order to mitigate for the loss of 

habitat generated by the development, the Council’s Ecologist has confirmed 

that the application necessitates a contribution of £52,900 towards Dawley 

Pools and Pit Mounds Local Nature Reserve, comprising of: 

- £18,000 towards 400 metres of all ability footpath 

- £1,800 towards installation of information boards and bins 

- £14,000 towards restoration of 3 ponds 

- £1,100 towards installation of amphibian and reptile hibernacula 

- £18,000 towards 25 year programme of maintenance 

 

9.5 Affordable Housing: Local Plan Policy HO5 requires that residential 

developments provide affordable housing at 25% within the Telford area.  

 

9.6 In determining the required planning obligations on this specific application 

the following three tests as set out in the CIL Regulations (2019), in particular 

Regulation 122, have been applied to ensure that the application is treated on 

its own merits: 

a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 

b) directly related to the development; 

c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
10.0  CONCLUSIONS 
 

10.1 This application seeks outline permission for the erection of up to 39 units on 

land off Majestic Way, Aqueduct. The site is located within the Telford urban 

Page 102



 

 

 

area, has been allocated for housing development in the Telford & Wrekin 

Local Plan, and proceeding this was a committed site through the Wrekin 

Local Plan (adopted in 2000), the majority of the site benefitting consent 

under Section 7(1) of the New Towns Act 1981. Despite a number of 

constraints across the site, the principle of development on the site is 

considered acceptable in terms of technical drainage, trees, ecology and 

ground stability issues. Details of the development layout, scale and design 

would be provided at reserved matters. 

 

10.2  The indicative plans confirm that up to 39 units can be accommodated on the 

site albeit a lesser level of semi-detached properties would be anticipated 

through any Reserved Matters proposal and may therefore lessen the level of 

development forthcoming. The supporting Transport Assessment confirms 

that the proposal will have no material impact upon the normal operation of 

the highway network or highway safety. Officers are satisfied that the 

proposed vehicular access point will be acceptable. 

 

10.3 The proposal generates the requirement for financial contributions towards 

education, recreation, ecology, with provision of on-site affordable housing 

which will be secured through an appropriate agreement.  

 

10.4 Having regard to the above considerations, the proposal represents a 

sustainable form of development, compliant with the National Planning Policy 

Framework and relevant policies within the Telford & Wrekin Local Plan.  

 
11.0  RECOMMENDATION  
 
11.1 Based on the conclusions above, the recommendation to the Planning 

Committee on this application is that DELEGATED AUTHORITY be granted 

to the Development Management Service Delivery Manager to GRANT 

OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the following: 

 
A) The landowner entering into a Section 106 agreement with the Local 

Planning Authority (subject to indexation from the date of committee 

with terms to be agreed by the Development Management Service 

Delivery Manager) relating to: 

  
i) Total Education contribution of £165,311 towards improvements 

to a local primary and secondary school 

ii) Recreation contribution of up to £23,400 based on £600 per 2 

bed (or more) property 

iii) Ecology contribution of £52,900 towards Dawley Pools and Pit 

Mounds Local Nature Reserve, comprising of: 

 £18,000 towards 400 metres of all ability footpath 

Page 103



 

 

 

 £1,800 towards installation of information boards and bins 

 £14,000 towards restoration of 3 ponds 

 £1,100 towards installation of amphibian and reptile 

hibernacula 

 £18,000 towards 25 year programme of maintenance 

iv)  Affordable Housing to be provided at 25% 

 
B) The following conditions (with authority to finalise conditions and 

reasons for approval to be delegated to Development Management 
Service Delivery Manager):-  

 
1. A01  Time limit – Outline 
2. A03 Time Limit - Submission of Reserved Matters  
3. B002  Matters Reserved  
4. B003  Reserved Matters Information – including Drainage 

Statement Document, Swept Path Analysis for fire 
appliances, tree works entailed to enhancement of Severn 
Trent Water overflow and replacement tree proposals 

5. B007  Reserved Matters in general accordance with Landscape 
and Habitat Principles Plan, and Site Constrains Plan 

6. B032  Road Design 
7. B036 Off-site highways (details to be approved) 
8. B042 Highways details 
9. B059 Retaining Structures and cross sections 
10. B059  Geotechs – Foundation Design 
11. B061  Foul and Surface Water Drainage 
12. B076 SUDs Management Plan 
13. B121 Landscaping Design 
14. B126  Landscape Management Plan (long term) 
15. B130 Protective Fencing Trees 
16. B133  Tree Replacements 
17. B143  Habitat Creation and Management Plan 
18. B145 Lighting Strategy  
19. B149 European Protected Species Licence 
20. B149  Construction Environmental Management Plan  
21. B150  Site Environmental Management Plan - particular regard 

to nearby footpaths, stream adjacent to site 
22. C014 Visibility Splays  
23. C040  No approval of layout  
24. C109 Artificial Bird Boxes/Bat Roosts  
25. C38  Approved plans 
26. DCustom Max number of units 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 104



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



1:1250

Location Plan

biT
Wellington Civic Offices, Larkin Way, Wellington, Telfo

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 23 
October 2019 at 6.00 pm in The Telford Suite, Whitehouse Hotel, Watling 

Street, Wellington, Telford TF1 2NJ 
 

 
Present: Councillors C F Smith (Chair), J Loveridge (Vice-Chair), 
N A Dugmore, I T W Fletcher, J Jones, K Middleton, P J Scott, C R Turley and 
E M Callear (as substitute for A S Jhawar) 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Apologies: Councillors A S Jhawar 
 
PC31 Declarations of Interest 
 
In respect of planning application TWC/2019/0133, Councillor E Callear 
advised that she was a ward member for Ketley and Overdale but had not 
been involved in any discussions on this application. 
 
PC32 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2019 
be agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
PC33 Deferred/Withdrawn Applications 
 
None. 
 
PC34 Site Visits 
 
None. 
 
PC35 Planning Applications for Determination 
 
Members had received a schedule of planning applications to be determined 
by the Committee and fully considered each report and the supplementary 
information tabled at the meeting regarding planning application 
TWC/20190487.  
 
PC36 TWC/2016/0553 - Land East of Loadcroft, Lincoln Hill, 

Ironbridge, Telford, Shropshire 
 
This was an application for the erection of 1 no. detached dwelling on land 
East of Loadcroft, Lincoln Hill, Ironbridge, Telford, Shropshire. 
 
This application had been called in by The Gorge Parish Council.  
 



 

 

The Planning Officer gave Members a brief overview to Members with regard 
to stabilization and the discussions that had taken place with the geotechnical 
specialists.  With regards to the issue of Reynolds Tunnel, it had been 
demonstrated that if the tunnel were to collapse it would on have an impact of 
100mm or 10cm and that it would not affect the dwelling.  Bi-annual checks of 
the tunnel had been recommended and there had been no objections to 
these, although they were not considered necessary.  No technical objections 
had been received. 
 
During the debate, some Members felt that they needed to follow the expert 
advice and were happy to support the application which was of a good design.  
Other Members raised concerns regarding the collapse of the tunnel and its 
effects and the general movement of the Gorge by 60cm per year and its 
effects on the development. 
 
The Planning Officer confirmed that if the tunnel were to collapse it would only 
affect the land by 100mm or 10cm.  With regards to the movement of the 
ground within the Gorge, an additional condition regarding the floor levels and 
ground levels could be requested.  The retaining wall would need to be 
sympathetic to the surrounding area and landscaped. 
 
On being put to the vote it was, unanimously: 
 
RESOLVED – that in respect of Planning Application TWC/2016/0553 
delegated authority be granted to the Development Management Service 
Delivery Manager to grant planning permission subject to the conditions 
and informatives contained in the report (with authority to finalise 
conditions and reasons for approval to be delegated to Development 
Management Service Delivery Manager) together with additional 
conditions requiring the submission of details of Finished Floor Levels 
and Garden Levels and an Informative recommending the bi-annual 
inspection of Reynolds Tunnel. 
 
PC37 TWC/2016/0554 - Site of Loadcroft, Lincoln Hill, Ironbridge, 

Telford, Shropshire 
 
This application was for the erection of replacement dwelling following demolition of 
existing dwelling ‘Loadcroft’ utilizing existing access of Lincoln Hill on the site of 
Loadcroft, Lincoln Hill, Ironbridge, Telford, Shropshire. 
 
This application had been called in by The Gorge Parish Council. 
 
The Planning Officer gave Members a brief overview with regard to this application 
which was sited on land at Loadcroft which had been discussed in the previous 
application. 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was, unanimously: 
 
RESOLVED – that in respect of Planning Application TWC/2016/0554 delegated 
authority be granted to the Development Management Service Delivery 
Manager to grant planning permission subject to the conditions and 



 

 

informatives contained in the report (with authority to finalise conditions and 
reasons for approval to be delegated to Development Management Service 
Delivery Manager) together with additional conditions requiring the submission 
of details of Finished Floor Levels and Garden Levels and an Informative 
recommending the bi-annual inspection of Reynolds Tunnel.  

 
PC38 TWC/2019/0133 - Recycling House, Rock Road, Ketley, 

Telford, Shropshire TF1 5HW 
 
This Application was for the variation of Condition 10 (hours of operation), 
Condition 16 (clarification of type of waste quantity) and Condition 17 (vehicle 
movements) of planning permission TWC/2017/0882 at Recycling House, 
Rock Road, Ketley, Telford, Shropshire TF1 5HW. 
 
This application was deferred at Planning Committee on 25 September 2019 
to allow officers to negotiate with the Applicant in respect of concerns relating 
to hours of operation and highway safety.  
 
Councillor S Millward-Thomas spoke against the application on behalf of 
Ketley Parish Council who, although pleased that the increased operating 
hours would no longer take place they continued to raise concerns regarding 
road safety, suitability of the site increase of tonnage, damage to the road 
surface, environmental impact, noise, dust and loss of amenity for residents, 
the “S” bend and highway/pedestrian safety and the condition restricting lorry 
movements for a 40 minute slot at the start and end of school day, which they 
did not consider a suitable amount of time. 
 
Councillor M Boylan, Ward Councillor, spoke on behalf of local residents and 
raised concerns regarding the incinerator bottom ash storage and waste 
management and the health impacts to the environment and local residents, 
the tonnage of vehicles, unsuitable highway infrastructure, condition of roads 
and access, noise impact as this site had stood empty for some time and the 
amenity of residents. 
 
Mr P Nichols, member of the public, spoke against the application with 
regards to environmental safety with regard to hazardous substances in the 
waste product and the lack of protection for residents, the size of the lorries 
and the impact of the increased tonnage, highway safety regarding the “S” 
bend and the suitability of the site near to local Schools and the amount of 
vehicles coming in and out of the site on a weekly basis. 
 
Mr P Bond, Applicant’s Agent, spoke in favour of the application and 
explained that the increased tonnage of the waste was due to the wet state on 
the product upon arrival.  This was non-hazardous and approval had already 
been given for incinerator bottom ash waste at the site.  There were currently 
no HGV restrictions on this road but signs would be placed on the “S” bend.  
This application would bring the site back into use and create 15 full-time jobs. 
 
The Planning Officer reminded Members that this application before them was 
to consider the impact on amenity and highway safety and that consent had 



 

 

already been granted for incinerator bottom ash was, this was not for 
consideration at this meeting.  The applicant had addressed the concerns 
regarding the 6am start and this condition would no longer be varied.  Access 
would be improved and there would be a S106 agreement towards the VAS 
and highway improvements.  A further condition would be required preventing 
HGVs to leave the site a school peak times. 
 
During the debate some Members considered that, as the incinerator bottom 
ash permission had already been granted, this application could go to appeal 
for non-determination which might result in conditions being imposed which 
Members might not be happy with.  Other Members raised concerns regarding 
noise impact on residents, tonnage of vehicles, the suitability of the entrance, 
vehicular movements and asked for clarification of the variations that were 
asked for on this application. 
 
The Planning Officer confirmed that noise from the site would be controlled by 
the Environment Agency via the permit which had been granted last year for 
the incinerator bottom ash waste. 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was, by a majority:- 
 
RESOLVED – that in respect of Planning Application TWC/2019/0133 that 
delegated authority be granted to the Development Management Service 
Delivery Manager to grant planning permission to vary Conditions 16 
and 17 subject to the following: 

 

a)  A contribution of £40,000 towards the installation and 
maintenance of a VAS system. The s.106 will contain a clause that 
any unspent money after this has been installed and maintenance 
sum + indexation has been deducted, will be returned to the 
applicant. 
 
A contribution of £36,000 towards carriageway resurfacing along 
Waterloo Road in the vicinity of the site access.  Contribution to 
be split into 3 phased payments of £12,000, the first payment 
being 12 months on from commencement of operations on site 
with a further two payments after another 12 months and 24 
months respectively. 

 
b) The following additional Condition (with authority to finalise 

Conditions and reasons for approval to be delegated to 
Development Management Service Delivery Manager): 

 
i) During school term times at the adjacent Newdale and 

Meadows Primary Schools there shall be no HGV movements 
leaving the site during the hours of 0830-0910 and 14:50-1520.  

 
PC39 TWC/2019/0487 - Land west of Lawford Close, Off Majestic 

Way, Aqueduct, Telford, Shropshire 
 



 

 

This application was an outline application for the erection of up to 39 
dwellings and access from Majestic Way with all other matters reserved. 
 
This application was before Committee as the Council were the applicant and 
the application was subject to a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
An update report was tabled at the meeting which gave details of 22 further 
objections which had been received since the report was published. 
 
Councillor B Wennington spoke against the application on behalf of Dawley 
Hamlets Parish Council who raised concerns regarding the loss of a large 
green space within the Parish and the effect on the wildlife and the local LNR, 
highway safety, speed of traffic, increased traffic, bus route, parking especially 
around school times which was already difficult and the lack of footpath.  
Further concerns were raised with the medical centre in Aqueduct marked for 
closure and the increase in journeys with people travelling to the medical 
centre by car. 
 
Mrs K Barnes, a member of the public, spoke on behalf of local residents who 
raised concerns with regard to road safety, congestion, speed of traffic, 
visability, insufficient parking for the 2 nearby schools, effect on the local 
amenity, stretched services due to the closure of the nearby Health Centre, 
impact on nature and the loss of green space. 
 
The Planning Officer confirmed to members that this site had been identified 
on the Telford and Wrekin Local Plan for up to 40 dwellings and that the 
principle of development had already been established.  The concerns which 
had been raised within the update report had been considered and a 
balancing exercise taken place. 
 
During the debate some Members raised concerns regarding increased traffic, 
potential risk of flooding from the reservoir, loss of trees, inadequate drainage, 
impact on wildlife, the replacement wall which would need to be 10ft high, 
unsuitability of the site, insufficient parking and it was asked if a speed 
reduction scheme could be introduced and asked if there could be a deferral 
or refusal for this to be looked at.  Other Members felt that the principle of 
development had already been established so it was difficult to refuse and 
that the S106 contributions and the 25% affordable housing were welcomed, 
but asked if the application could be deferred for a site visit.  
 
The Planning Officer confirmed to Members that there were areas of the site 
that were restricted for the building of houses due to the flooding risk.  The 
application was only outline at this stage and the layout was indicative and 
only gave a rough guide as to layout as this would be dealt with at the 
reserved matters stage.  The Planning Officer confirmed that the reserved 
matters application would be brought back before Committee. 
 
The Highways Officer informed Members that the council’s traffic 
management team are looking at a wider scheme of traffic calming along 
Majestic Way. This development was seen as a means of kick starting a 



 

 

scheme by the implementation of speed control tables in the vicinity of the 
site. The works are to be secured under a S278 off-site highway works 
condition and delivered at the expense of the applicant 
Upon being put to the vote it was, by a majority:- 
 
RESOLVED – that in respect of Planning Application TWC/2019/0487 delegated 
authority be granted to the Development Management Service Delivery 
Manager to grant outline planning permission subject to the following: 
 

a) the landowner entering into a Section 106 agreement with the 
Local Planning Authority (subject to indexation from the date of 
committee with terms to be agreed by the Development 
Management Service Delivery Manager) relating to: 

  

i) Total Education contribution of £165,311 towards 
improvements to a local primary and secondary school 
 

ii) Recreation contribution of up to £23,400 based on £600 per 
2 bed (or more) Property 
 

iii) Ecology contribution of £52,900 towards Dawley Pools and 
Pit Mounds Local Nature Reserve, comprising of: 

                      - £18,000 towards 400 metres of all ability footpath 
                      - £1,800 towards installation of information boards and     
                                bins 
                      - £14,000 towards restoration of 3 ponds 
                      - £1,100 towards installation of amphibian and reptile  
                                hibernacula 
                      - £18,000 towards 25 year programme of maintenance 
 
         iv)  Affordable Housing to be provided at 25% 
 

b) the conditions contained within the report and the update report 
(with authority to finalise conditions and reasons for approval to 
be delegated to Development Management Service Delivery 
Manager). 

 
PC40 TWC/2019/0560 - Site of The Mill House, Walcot, Telford, 

Shropshire 
 
This application was for the conversion of an existing stable block to a 
dwelling on the site of The Mill House, Walcot, Telford, Shropshire.   
 
This application had been called in by Councillor J Seymour. 
 
Councillor J Seymour, Ward Councillor, spoke on behalf of the neighbour who 
raised concerns regarding the access across the path, intrusion on his 
amenity, increased usage of limited access, adverse impact of the gate, 
damage to septic tank and she asked if this application could be deferred for a 
site visit. 
 



 

 

S Moore, Applicant spoke in favour of the application and explained the 
decrease in traffic movements compared to that of a working stables.  An 
automated gate with intercom would be installed to create a physical barrier 
and limit traffic movement with no diverse impact on highway safety or 
ecology.  The pedestrian curtilage would be used move bins to the highway to 
be collected.  Surface water drainage and sewage treatment plant would be 
put in place and these would protect the heritage asset. 
 
During the debate some Members asked for clarification on the access and 
egress and raised concern regarding the septic tank and plans to replace this 
on land not owned by the Applicant.   
 
The Planning Officer confirmed to Members that sewage treatment would be 
on the applicant’s land and this would offer an enhanced package.  There was 
a right of access along the track as it was being used as a stable block and 
Highways Officers did not consider that there would be a detrimental impact. 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was, by a majority:- 
 
RESOLVED – that in respect of Planning Application TWC/2019/0560 that 
delegated authority be granted to the Development Management Service 
Delivery Manager to grant full planning permission subject to the 
conditions and informatives contained within the report (with authority 
to finalise conditions and reasons for approval to be delegated to 
Development Management Service Delivery Manager).   
 
The meeting ended at 7.31 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Wednesday, 18 December 2019 

 


